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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
There are two primary topics that have dominated the national debate on climate change, and not adequately addressed by the Draft Report. These topics directly impact Pennsylvania businesses and may help inform future legislative action.

The imposition of Carbon Tax verses Cap and Trade:  Upon passage of climate legislation, businesses will be motivated to reduce their carbon footprint in advance of the cap-and-trade system to be launched in 2012 by the Federal government. The report should explore the comparative merits of each option and highlight how the proposed federal act may impact Pennsylvania’s economy.

Response:  A thorough analysis of how industry could be impacted from the possible enactment of a federally mandated cap on greenhouse gas emissions and/or a carbon tax is beyond the scope of this report and the requirements of Act 70.  This report is limited to identifying the impacts that unmitigated climate change could have on Pennsylvania. The topic will be discussed at future Climate Change Advisory Committee meetings. 
Innovation and Climate Change: Climate legislation could also help restore innovation. For example, no company would want to make high-risk investments to develop or deploy complex new energy systems when the results of the costly learning-by-doing may not be beneficial. There is also need to increase clean-energy R&D while also offering subsidy support to bring technologies to cost-effective scale for categories such as solar photovoltaic power and geothermal energy. These topics should be explored with an emphasis on the impact to businesses in the Commonwealth.

Response:  A more robust discussion of innovative technologies and impacts is warranted. The department has commissioned a macroeconomic study to identify these and other issues.  This study will be completed following the development of a computational general equilibrium (CGE) model.  The resultant analyses from the CGE model are expected at the end of the calendar year. The topic will be discussed at future Climate Change Advisory Committee meetings. 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Overall, the report maintains an objective review of the information that is currently known on the potential impacts of climate change, relating to four specific modeled outcomes, and general overviews of suggested potentials or probabilities.

Response:  The department acknowledges the comment and supports discussion at future Climate Change Advisory Committee meetings.
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
The research team did a very thorough and professional job and came to a fair conclusion.  For next steps, we would recommend that you discuss climate change and its impact on the health or life insurance industry.  Natural catastrophes kill thousands of people and disease and famine kill millions.  You may want to include some research/discussion on these two insurance segments down the road.
Response:  The department acknowledges the comment.
PA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
With regard to the discussion on an increasing population in the southeast (PA) and sprawling land use patterns that continue the conversion of agricultural lands, PDA has offered that the Pennsylvania’s Farmland Preservation program has preserved over 400,000 acres of farmland to date, preserving the land solely for agricultural use. 
Response: The comment was added to the report in Section 9.2.1.
PDA maintains a commitment to cellulosic ethanol being the primary agricultural source of feedstock for fuel.  We are a corn deficient state (a net importer of corn), and corn production for biofuels would not be feasible or favorable for the livestock industry in the Commonwealth. Response: The comment was added to the report in Section 9.3.3.
Farmers are already engaged in many of the identified mitigation practices and opportunities.  Farmers are investing in on-farm energy conservation and production measures.  With regard to the suggestion that a cap and trade or carbon tax may hasten development or deployment of these opportunities, PDA does not believe that a cap and trade or carbon tax is essential to realizing these benefits.
 Response: The department agrees. The revised report addresses these comments in Section 9.5.  

With regard to research needs, PDA has a fairly extensive list of research priorities is endorses along with the Chesapeake Bay Biofuels strategy.  Perhaps the language of those priorities should be adopted in this document.
Response:  The department acknowledges the comment.  It is not within the scope of this report to address research priorities.
PA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
The ramifications of global warming on the transportation sector are wide and varied.  Climate change will affect every type of transportation through rising sea levels, increased rainfall, surges from more intense storms, and heat related events.  These impacts include, but are not limited to, some of the following:

* The rise in sea level could have possible flooding impacts on seaboard highway/roads that are currently at or slightly above sea level at this time.  The I-95 corridor in the Philadelphia area is a prime example.

* More frequent rain events in early and late winter, verses snow events, lead to small stream flooding which in turn increase flooding on many state and local roads

* Repairs associated with heat buckling of highways

* Road subsidence from melting permafrost

* Required road weight limits due to overheated pavements

* Extreme thermal expansion of bridge joints

* Greater flooding events could cause eroding of bridge foundation supports

* Heat induced rail track deformation

* Flooding of tunnels

* Increased airport delays (weather related) or flooding of runways

* Need for harbor and port improvements due to higher tide 

* Flooded railway beds, sedimentary shifts/mudslides onto tracks or the undermining of railway beds

* Flooded ports-of-call

Given the vast transportation system and the significant impacts to mobility in the Commonwealth due to future impacts of climate change, we at the Department of Transportation believe that future studies should include transportation. 

Response:  The department appreciates the level of detail provided in this comment and will take these points into consideration for future reports.  Act 70 is very specific as to the content of this impacts assessment report; the solicitation to develop this report was reflective of the Act’s requirements.  Act 70 requires the department to prepare impact assessment reports every three years and the department will take this recommendation into consideration for subsequent reports.
PA FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION
Note: All suggested specific revisions from PFBC were implemented.  A substantial paragraph was added re: eastern brook trout impacts, and brook trout considerations were added to the impacts summary, adaptations, and necessary information sections. 
Page 115: Paragraph 1 and 2 list two different totals for miles of streams in PA.  Paragraph 1 says that there are over 86,000 miles of streams while paragraph 2 states that there area 83,184.  Response: The report was revised in Section 8.0 based on the comment.
Page 116: The first paragraph in Chapter 8 (Page 115) states “For example, the trout population of a headwater stream is dependent upon wetland habitat along its edge.  For that reason, we discuss the impacts of climate change on wetlands and headwater streams as a riparian ecosystem, and as representative of the majority of the aquatic ecosystems in the commonwealth.”  Then the first full sentence on page 116 states that “upstream freshwater reaches provide critical spawning and nursery habitats for migratory fish species such as alewife, Atlantic sturgeon, and the federally endangered short-nose sturgeon.”  This could lead the reader to believe that alewife, Atlantic sturgeon, and the federally endangered short-nose sturgeon spawn in these very headwater streams.  That is not the case.  Response:  The report was revised as suggested to clarify the spawning of migratory fish in Section 8.1.
Pages 119/120 and 121:  The last sentence on page 119, which continues onto page 120.  This sentence is likely counterintuitive to many readers. I would think that increased flushing of sediments and contaminants would be a good thing.  I would suggest expanding upon this as to why this would result in declined water quality.  Additionally, the first full sentence on page 121 indicates that larger peak flows will result in higher rates of sedimentation and increased scouring . . .  This is counter to the sentence on pages 119 and 120 where you indicate that more intense storm flows will result in increased flushing of sediments not higher rates of sediment. Response: The report was revised as suggested in Section 8.3.
Page 120: Second to last sentence.  “In addition, the more r-selected traits. . . .”  Need to define r-selected traits. Response: The report was revised as suggested in Section 8.3.
Page 221:  PA resident participation in water-based recreation (page 221) is calculated through the National Survey of Recreation and the Environment.  PFBC was surprised with the results.  For example, PA is the 12th ranked state for boat registrations and motor boating is listed at 6% less than the national average.  Estimates for PA resident participation in un-powered boats (canoeing, sailing, rowing and kayaking) seem significantly lower than expected but the PFBC has no empirical data to the contrary. Response:  If there are additional studies that should be cited, the authors of the report are open to reviewing the references. 
Pages 226 and 227:  Have a very brief explanation that warmer temperature will increase demand for water-based recreation.  On page 231, the report goes on to state that because of the increase in demand the state should capitalize by providing more opportunities for water-based recreation.  The example they give is that we should develop new access points for stream and river-based recreation and/or build new reservoirs.  As you know, we already have nearly 1,000 public boating access areas in the Commonwealth.  This report assumes that public access is insufficient and that we need to develop more.  Building more reservoirs will result in more boating opportunities but at what cost?   Dams block fish passage.  They are bad for the environment, dangerous to boaters and swimmers, and very expensive to build and maintain.  I realize that this is not a comprehensive report on boating but to make such conclusions with the data presented in this report is questionable.

There is no discussion of the impact on ice fishing or the recreational implications of invasive species that will be more likely to be a problem in Pennsylvania with a warming climate.

Page 231: Second paragraph states that where wild trout populations are no longer viable trout stocking can replace natural productivity to some extent.  Currently the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission is raising the maximum number of adult trout possible from their production facilities.  There is no room to make up for loses of wild trout populations with hatchery trout under the current production capabilities in the state.

PFBC disagrees with the conclusion that climate change is not expected to reduce the total quantity of fishing resources in the state.  If waters warm and the habitat become unsuitable for coldwater fish it is more likely that transitional fish (shiners, darters) would move in.  If the water warms enough for warm/cool water fish such as rock bass, redbreast and smallmouth bass it is unclear if the other physical habitat would be sufficient to support populations robust enough to support recreational fishing.
Response:
  The 

PA GAME COMMISSION
The PGC has no specific issues from our agency regarding this section. When it involves the forest resources, there is a relative absence of detailed discussion on impacts to birds and mammals as well as herps
 which utilize public and private lands in the Commonwealth.  There was no detailed specific discussion on existing negative impacts from listed invasive species, including plants, animals, insects etc. regarding habitat management resolutions for the predicted impacts which vary considerably based on combined model results.  
In general, we are seeing a northward shift of heat tolerant or cold-intolerant species and the report seems to indicate that.  Also the report in this section was non-specific on measurements and changes that might occur to the habitat landscapes as to causation.  If the predicted temperature changes failed to occur and temperatures stayed relatively the same as today, we will still see large scale plant species and habitat changes due to invasive species spread.  These forest plant species change as a result of insect damage due to transport both by interstate and intrastate human travel and commerce.  
Additionally, improvements to forest stand species diversity are currently occurring based upon a reduction in deer herbivory statewide as surveyed by US Forest Service plot observations of browse survey stem counts.  These presently occurring habitat changes have nothing to do with climate change directly and should be addressed by any such baseline establishment and measurement system currently being initiated, proposed or studied for model improvements and specific habitat model predictions.
Response: The department acknowledges detailed and specific discussion on these topics is beyond the scope of the report.  The department has strived to provide the best possible product while adhering, as closely as possible, to the statutory timeline of Act 70 while also recognizing the opportunity afforded by the Act to update this work on a consistent and subsequent basis.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	PAGE NO.
	PARA/LINE NO.
	RECOMMENDED CHANGE

	169
	Third Para/

Line 8
	We believe “kcf” should probably be “mcf”?

	169
	Third Para/

Line 9
	We have to question the statement about only two major interstate gas pipelines serving the state.  We have Tennessee, Tetco, Transco, Columbia Gas/Columbia Gulf tandem.  

	170
	Both Charts
	For clarity, the charts should be switched because the preceding paragraph starts out talking about the information on the second chart and then talks about the information on the first chart.

	170
	Both Charts
	Increase font size in pie charts.

	170
	Both Charts
	Indicate a year in which these statistics apply.

	171
	---
	This page is blank; should be deleted.

	172
	First Para/

Line 2
	Is there a reason 2006 data was used for the consumption charts?  2007 data is available and 2008 data may be available.  Seems the report should use more current data where available.

	173
	Figure 10.4
	Same comment as for Page 172 on the electricity sector consumption chart.  Add in 2007 and 2008 data if available.

	174
	Figure 10.5
	Monthly Use Chart – use more current data.  

	174
	Lines 6, 7 & Footnote
	Duquesne decided not to join MISO.

	175
	First Para.
	Suggest inserting “service” after load following”.  Table 10.1 – align the numbers in the columns.  Suggest using the same units in the middle column.

	176
	First Para/

Line 2
	Residential should be changed to commercial.  See Page 172 – commercial +50%; residential +33%

	177
	Figure 10.8
	Year of data is not stated.  Suggest adding this to the title of the graph.

	179
	Last Para/2nd sentence
	It might be appropriate to state assumptions regarding increased use of electricity with higher temperatures.  If housing stock insulation is improved and shell leakage is reduced and/or A/C unit efficiency is increased substantially, electricity use may not increase.  It is also not clear what the various scenarios are.  It would have been helpful to have a short description of these scenarios in this section.

	180
	Line Chart
	Vary colors—some are too light.

	182
	First Para/

Line 9
	Cost of electricity – wholesale?   retail?

Just generation or G-T-D cost?

	187
	Fig. 10.15
	Units on bottom need an added “0” of Figure 10.15.

	
	
	

	190
	Fourth Para/

Line 2
	Remove first “power” from “…power excess power…”

	190
	10.4.2.3/

First Para.
	Cogeneration is a distributed resource, which has the added benefit of reducing the need for some future transmission and distribution investments. (10.4.2.3, first paragraph)

	191
	First Para.
	There is no prohibition in PA on self generation including micro-grids.  Utilities have exclusive rights to provide service but that does not preclude one from generating their own electricity.  This paragraph needs to be reworked.

	General Note
	Studies on the impact of a price on carbon would have on electricity prices – Did not get the impression that the squeezed margins on coal plants adequately covered the impact on fixed cost recovery associated with future emissions investments.  The point is made, based on the assumed gas prices and coal prices, that coal would remain competitive from a marginal cost perspective—but it is less clear if these old plans can continue to cover significant plant repair and emission investment costs.  Some may fall out, impact the stack and therefore, electricity prices in a more severe way.


Response:  The authors have revised the report to address most of the specific comments.  Chapter 10, Energy, is located within different page numbers, from 184 to 216, in the revised report.

�


�Again, this is an unacceptable way to address the comments.  We need point-by-point responses and potential revisions.


�Herps?  Like lizards???


�Need specific responses and potential revisions.


�Need specific responses.  
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